### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Release of Security Interest in Patents			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
Name Execution Date					
Credit Suisse First Bo	ston, as Administra	tive Agent and Second Lien Collateral Agent	01/31/2005		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	Bostrom Seating, Inc.				
Street Address:	P.O. Box 15600				
Internal Address:	7140 Office Circle				
City:	Evansville				
State/Country:					
Postal Code:	47716				
Property Ty	/pe	Number			
PROPERTY NUMBER	<u> </u>	Number			
Property Ty Application Number:	/pe	53692			
Property Ty	/pe	53692			
Property Ty Application Number:	/pe	53692 7055			
Property Ty Application Number: Patent Number:	/pe 6036 6767 5567	53692 7055			
Property Ty Application Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE	/pe 6036 6767 5567 DATA	53692 7055 7010			
Property Ty Application Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	/pe 6036 6767 5567 DATA (212)455-250	53692 7055 7010			
Property Ty Application Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	/pe 6036 6767 5567 DATA (212)455-250	33692   7055   7010   02   when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
Property Ty Application Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email:	/pe 6036 6767 5567 DATA (212)455-250 be sent via US Mail (212) 455-22 ksolomon@s	53692 7055 7010 02 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 54 tblaw.com			
Property Ty Application Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	/pe 6036 6767 5567 DATA (212)455-250 <i>pe sent via US Mail</i> (212) 455-22 ksolomon@s Robyn Rahba	02 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 54 tblaw.com ar, Esq.			
Property Ty Application Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	/pe 6036 6767 5567 DATA (212)455-250 be sent via US Mail (212) 455-22 ksolomon@s Robyn Rahba Simpson Tha	02 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 54 tblaw.com ar, Esq. ucher & Bartlett LLP			
Property Ty Application Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	/pe 6036 6767 5567 DATA (212)455-250 be sent via US Mail (212) 455-22 ksolomon@s Robyn Rahba Simpson Tha 425 Lexingto	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2			
Property Ty Application Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	/pe 6036 6767 5567 DATA (212)455-250 be sent via US Mail (212) 455-22 ksolomon@s Robyn Rahba Simpson Tha 425 Lexingto	02 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 54 tblaw.com ar, Esq. ucher & Bartlett LLP			

500032367

I

PATENT REEL: 016038 FRAME: 0245 PATENT REEL: 016038 FRAME: 0246

#### **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**

This **RELEASE**, dated as of January 31, 2005, is made by **CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON**, as Collateral Agent, pursuant to the termination of the Grant of Patent Security Interest ("Security Interest") dated March 16, 2004.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Lien Security Interest dated March 16, 2004, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 7, 2004 at Reel/Frame No. 015177/0893 and on April 7, 2004, at Reel/Frame No. 015177/0909, TRANSPORTATION TECHNOLOGIES INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("TTI" or "the Company"), and certain direct and indirect subsidiaries of the Company, including BOSTROM SEATING, INC. and GUNITE CORP. (collectively referred to herein as the "Grantors"), granted Credit Suisse First Boston a second priority security interest in their patents and all applications and registrations therefore, technology and know-how, and all licenses, royalties and other monies relating thereto;

WHEREAS, Credit Suisse First Boston acknowledges full payment, complete performance and satisfaction of all the obligations as defined in the Security Interest have been made;

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that Credit Suisse First Boston release its security interest in the patents and all applications and registrations therefore, technology and know-how, and all licenses, royalties and other monies relating thereto, in connection with the termination of the Security Interest (the "Released Collateral").

**NOW, THEREFORE, Credit Suisse First Boston**, as the Collateral Agent, having been duly authorized to do so on behalf of itself, hereby RELEASES all of its security interest granted to the Collateral Agent under the Security Interest, in the patents, including but not limited to each of the patents set forth in <u>Schedule A</u>, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said patents, and the registrations of and applications for said patents, technology and know-how, and all licenses, royalties and other monies relating thereto.

**Credit Suisse First Boston** agrees to provide the **Grantors** with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of **Credit Suisse First Boston's** security interest in the Released Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

(Second Lien)

PATENT REEL: 016038 FRAME: 0247 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

Credit Suisse First Boston, acting through its Cayman Islands Branch as the Collateral Agent							
By:							
Name:	Jay Chall						
Title:	Director						
By:	- VX-/						
Name:	VANESSA GOMEZ						
Title: _							

(Second Lien)

### SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Pater	t No.	Issue Date	Invention	Inventor
60/363,	692	3/11/02	Vehicle Seat Frame and Belt Assembly	Bostrom Seating, Inc.
6,767,	055	2/25/03	Vehicle Seat Frame and Belt Assembly	Bostrom Seating, Inc.
5,567,	010	8/29/94	Adjustable Lumbar Support	Bostrom Seating Inc.
5,890,	567	1/12/98	Brake Drum Mounting	Gunite Corporation
5,858,	127	6/12/97	Metal Alloys and Brake Drums Made from Such Alloys	Gunite Corporation
10/624,	164	7/21/03	Outboard ribbed wheel hub	Gunite Corporation
6,612,	657	9/2/03	Outboard ribbed wheel hub	Gunite Corporation

### U.S. Patents Issued and Pending:

OC\730215.1

(Second Lien)

.

## PATENT REEL: 016038 FRAME: 0249

## **RECORDED: 05/20/2005**